



Board of County Commissioners Agenda Request

4A
Agenda Item #

Requested Meeting Date: 8-25-15

Title of Item: Award SAP 001-030-005, etc.

<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> REGULAR AGENDA <input type="checkbox"/> CONSENT AGENDA <input type="checkbox"/> INFORMATION ONLY	Action Requested: <input type="checkbox"/> Approve/Deny Motion <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Adopt Resolution (attach draft) <i>*provide copy of hearing notice that was published</i>	<input type="checkbox"/> Direction Requested <input type="checkbox"/> Discussion Item <input type="checkbox"/> Hold Public Hearing*
Submitted by: John Welle		Department: Highway Department
Presenter (Name and Title): John Welle, Aitkin County Engineer		Estimated Time Needed: 10 minutes
Summary of Issue: These projects include culvert replacements on CSAH 6, CSAH 15, CR 76, as well as bituminous patches on CSAH 10 and CR 79. Bids were opened on Monday, August 17, 2015 for the construction of these project, with seven bids received as shown on the attached abstract of bids. Young Excavating Inc. from Hackensack, MN submitted the low bid of \$852,545.64 which was 1.33% above the estimated cost estimate of \$841,356.15.		
Alternatives, Options, Effects on Others/Comments:		
Recommended Action/Motion: Recommend award of the contract to Young Excavating, Inc. by the attached resolution.		
Financial Impact: Is there a cost associated with this request? <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Yes <input type="checkbox"/> No What is the total cost, with tax and shipping? \$ 852,545.64 Is this budgeted? <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Yes <input type="checkbox"/> No <i>Please Explain:</i>		

Legally binding agreements must have County Attorney approval prior to submission.

CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION OF COUNTY BOARD OF AITKIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA

ADOPTED August 25, 2015

By Commissioner: xx

20150825-0xx

Award SAP 001-030-005, etc.

WHEREAS, Contract No. 20154 is for construction of S.A.P. 001-030-005, culvert replacement/bituminous patches on CSAH 6, CSAH 10, and CSAH 15 and C.P. 001-090-028, culvert replacement/bituminous patches on CR 76 and CR 79, and

WHEREAS, sealed bids were opened for this project at 2:00 p.m. on Monday, August 17, 2015 with a total of seven bids received, and

WHEREAS, Young Excavating, Inc. was the lowest responsible bidder in the amount of \$852,545.64.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Young Excavating, Inc. be awarded Contract No. 20154.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the chairperson of the Aitkin County Board and the Aitkin County Auditor are hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract on behalf of Aitkin County with said low bidder upon presentation of proper contract documents.

Commissioner xx moved the adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT

All Members Voting Yes

STATE OF MINNESOTA)
County of Aitkin) ss.
Office of County Auditor,)

I, Kirk Peysar, Auditor, of the County of Aitkin, do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in my office on the 25th day of August A.D., 2015, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE at Aitkin, Minnesota, this 25th day of August A.D., 2015

KIRK PEYSAR, County Auditor

BY _____, Deputy

Project: SAP 001-030-005 - Culvert Replacement - CSAH 6, CSAH 10, CSAH 15			Engineers Estimate		Young Excavating, Inc.-Hackensack, MN		R.C. Habeck Excavating, LLC-Wahkon, MN		Midwest Contracting, LLC-Marshall, MN		Gladen Construction, Inc.-Laporte, MN		Casper Construction, Inc.-Grand Rapids, MN		Ulland Brothers-Cloquet, MN		Central Specialties Inc-Alexandria, MN		
Item	Units	Quantity	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	
2575.511	MULCH MATERIAL TYPE 1	TON	12.00	200.00	2,400.00	500.00	6,000.00	325.00	3,900.00	300.00	3,600.00	150.00	1,800.00	580.00	6,960.00	307.00	3,684.00	500.00	6,000.00
2575.519	DISK ANCHORING (P)	ACRE	5.50	200.00	1,100.00	750.00	4,125.00	525.00	2,887.50	500.00	2,750.00	40.00	220.00	870.00	4,785.00	511.00	2,810.50	750.00	4,125.00
2575.523	EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS CATEGORY 3	S Y	2,465.00	2.00	4,930.00	2.50	6,162.50	2.00	4,930.00	2.00	4,930.00	1.50	3,697.50	3.00	7,395.00	2.00	4,930.00	2.50	6,162.50
2575.570	RAPID STABILIZATION METHOD 1	ACRE	6.00	1,200.00	7,200.00	250.00	1,500.00	525.00	3,150.00	500.00	3,000.00	450.00	2,700.00	290.00	1,740.00	511.00	3,066.00	250.00	1,500.00
2582.502	4" SOLID LINE WHITE-PAINT	L F	3,148.00	0.60	1,888.80	0.75	2,361.00	0.70	2,203.60	1.00	3,148.00	0.65	2,046.20	0.75	2,361.00	0.65	2,046.20	0.63	1,983.24
2582.502	4" SOLID LINE YELLOW-PAINT	L F	1,496.00	0.60	897.60	0.75	1,122.00	0.70	1,047.20	1.00	1,496.00	0.65	972.40	0.75	1,122.00	0.66	987.36	0.64	957.44
2582.502	4" BROKEN LINE YELLOW-PAINT	L F	330.00	0.60	198.00	0.75	247.50	0.70	231.00	1.00	330.00	0.65	214.50	0.75	247.50	0.66	217.80	0.64	211.20
Totals for Project SAP 001-030-005					802,704.65		767,379.39		804,843.70		940,411.60		944,534.01		983,426.25		1,116,796.44		1,152,652.35
% of Estimate for Project SAP 001-030-005							-4.40%		0.27%		17.16%		17.67%		22.51%		39.13%		43.60%

Project: CP 001-090-028 - Culvert Replacement and Pavement Repair-Various County Roads			Engineers Estimate		Young Excavating, Inc.-Hackensack, MN		R.C. Habeck Excavating, LLC-Wahkon, MN		Midwest Contracting, LLC-Marshall, MN		Gladen Construction, Inc.-Laporte, MN		Casper Construction, Inc.-Grand Rapids, MN		Ulland Brothers-Cloquet, MN		Central Specialties Inc-Alexandria, MN						
Item	Units	Quantity	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price					
2021.501	MOBILIZATION	LS	1.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	13,800.00	13,800.00	15,000.00	15,000.00	24,000.00	24,000.00	16,600.00	16,600.00	20,700.00	20,700.00	20,969.26	20,969.26	8,100.00	8,100.00				
2104.501	REMOVE RC CATTLE PASS	L F	56.00	45.00	2,520.00	150.00	8,400.00	90.00	5,040.00	48.00	2,688.00	54.00	3,024.00	77.00	4,312.00	137.00	7,672.00	54.00	3,024.00				
2104.505	REMOVE BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	S Y	767.00	3.00	2,301.00	6.00	4,602.00	4.20	3,221.40	4.00	3,068.00	6.00	4,602.00	3.15	2,416.05	8.00	6,136.00	7.00	5,369.00				
2104.513	SAWING BIT PAVEMENT (FULL DEPTH)	L F	564.00	1.00	564.00	5.25	2,961.00	5.00	2,820.00	3.00	1,692.00	3.50	1,974.00	4.15	2,340.60	3.75	2,115.00	0.01	5.64				
2104.513	SAWING BIT PAVEMENT (FULL DEPTH)	L F	54.00	2.50	135.00	5.25	283.50	5.00	270.00	3.00	162.00	3.50	189.00	4.15	224.10	3.75	202.50	0.01	0.54				
2112.604	SUBGRADE PREPARATION	S Y	613.00	1.00	613.00	20.00	12,260.00	2.50	1,532.50	3.00	1,839.00	2.00	1,226.00	7.00	4,291.00	4.60	2,819.80	5.00	3,065.00				
2118.502	AGGREGATE SURFACING (LV), CLASS 1	C Y	5.00	20.00	100.00	150.00	750.00	25.00	125.00	50.00	250.00	150.00	750.00	189.00	945.00	77.00	385.00	75.00	375.00				
2211.502	AGGREGATE BASE (LV) CLASS 5	C Y	113.00	18.00	2,034.00	34.00	3,842.00	20.00	2,260.00	22.00	2,486.00	49.00	5,537.00	34.00	3,842.00	47.00	5,311.00	40.00	4,520.00				
2357.502	BITUMINOUS MATERIAL FOR TACK COAT	GAL	41.00	3.00	123.00	3.50	143.50	3.00	123.00	3.00	123.00	2.75	112.75	3.15	129.15	2.80	114.80	2.00	82.00				
2360.501	TYPE SP 12.5 WEARING COURSE MIX (2,B)	TON	174.00	100.00	17,400.00	120.00	20,880.00	115.00	20,010.00	120.00	20,880.00	110.00	19,140.00	126.50	22,011.00	112.25	19,531.50	136.20	23,698.80				
2451.503	GRANULAR BACKFILL (LV)	C Y	116.00	15.00	1,740.00	24.00	2,784.00	9.00	1,044.00	16.00	1,856.00	18.00	2,088.00	27.00	3,132.00	19.50	2,262.00	16.50	1,914.00				
2501.515	24" RC PIPE APRON	EACH	2.00	600.00	1,200.00	540.00	1,080.00	525.00	1,050.00	800.00	1,600.00	438.00	876.00	850.00	1,700.00	1,290.00	2,580.00	1,158.00	2,316.00				
2501.561	24" RC PIPE CULVERT DES 3006	L F	62.00	90.00	5,580.00	92.00	5,704.00	80.00	4,960.00	85.00	5,270.00	160.00	9,920.00	147.00	9,114.00	205.00	12,710.00	162.00	10,044.00				
2563.601	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1.00	2,500.00	2,500.00	6,500.00	6,500.00	6,000.00	6,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	4,500.00	4,500.00	3,450.00	3,450.00	7,700.00	7,700.00	5,400.00	5,400.00				
2573.502	SILT FENCE, TYPE HI	L F	80.00	3.00	240.00	2.50	200.00	2.75	220.00	2.50	200.00	9.00	720.00	2.90	232.00	2.50	200.00	2.50	200.00				
2574.508	FERTILIZER TYPE 1	LB	35.00	1.00	35.00	0.95	33.25	1.00	35.00	1.00	35.00	2.00	70.00	1.05	36.75	1.00	35.00	0.95	33.25				
2575.501	SEEDING (P)	ACRE	0.10	200.00	20.00	1,000.00	100.00	800.00	80.00	1,000.00	100.00	1,000.00	100.00	1,150.00	115.00	1,021.00	102.10	1,000.00	100.00				
2575.502	SEED MIXTURE 25-141	LB	6.00	3.75	22.50	4.50	27.00	5.00	30.00	5.00	30.00	10.00	60.00	5.15	30.90	4.60	27.60	4.50	27.00				
2575.511	MULCH MATERIAL TYPE 1	TON	0.20	200.00	40.00	500.00	100.00	325.00	65.00	300.00	60.00	500.00	100.00	575.00	115.00	511.00	102.20	500.00	100.00				
2575.519	DISK ANCHORING (P)	ACRE	0.10	200.00	20.00	750.00	75.00	525.00	52.50	500.00	50.00	100.00	10.00	865.00	86.50	766.00	76.60	750.00	75.00				
2575.523	EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS CATEGORY 3	S Y	28.00	2.00	56.00	10.00	280.00	2.00	56.00	2.00	56.00	4.00	112.00	2.90	81.20	2.60	72.80	2.50	70.00				
2575.570	RAPID STABILIZATION METHOD 1	ACRE	0.10	1,200.00	120.00	250.00	25.00	525.00	52.50	500.00	50.00	1,000.00	100.00	285.00	28.50	256.00	25.60	250.00	25.00				
2582.502	4" SOLID LINE WHITE-PAINT	L F	100.00	0.60	60.00	0.70	70.00	0.70	70.00	3.00	300.00	0.65	65.00	0.75	75.00	0.65	65.00	0.63	63.00				
2582.502	4" SOLID LINE YELLOW-PAINT	L F	330.00	0.60	198.00	0.70	231.00	0.70	231.00	3.00	990.00	0.65	214.50	0.75	247.50	0.66	217.80	0.64	211.20				
2582.502	4" BROKEN LINE YELLOW-PAINT	L F	50.00	0.60	30.00	0.70	35.00	0.70	35.00	3.00	150.00	0.65	32.50	0.75	37.50	0.66	33.00	0.64	32.00				
Totals for Project CP 001-090-028					38,651.50		85,166.25		64,382.90		70,935.00		72,122.75		79,692.75		91,466.56		68,850.43				
% of Estimate for Project CP 001-090-028							120.34%		66.57%		83.52%		86.60%		106.18%		136.64%		78.13%				
Totals for Contract 20154					841,356.15		852,545.64		0.00		869,226.60		1,011,346.60		1,016,656.76		1,063,119.00		1,208,263.00		0.00		1,221,502.78
% of Estimate for Contract 20154							1.33%				3.31%		20.20%		20.84%		26.36%		43.61%				45.18%

I hereby certify that this is an exact reproduction of bids received.

Certified By:  License No. 24340